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clearly and explicitly stated directly in 
connection with such add-on fare. 

§ 221.54 Fares stated in percentages of 
other fares; other relationships pro-
hibited. 

(a) Fares for foreign air transpor-
tation of persons or property shall not 
be stated in the form of percentages, 
multiples, fractions, or other relation-
ships to other fares except to the ex-
tent authorized in paragraphs (b), (c), 
and (d) of this section with respect to 
passenger fares and baggage charges. 

(b) A basis of fares for refund pur-
poses may be stated, by rule, in the 
form of percentages of other fares. 

(c) Transportation rates for the por-
tion of passengers’ baggage in excess of 
the baggage allowance under the appli-
cable fares may be stated, by rule, as 
percentages of fares. 

(d) Children’s, infants’ and senior 
citizen’s fares, may be stated, by rule, 
as percentages of other fares published 
specifically in dollars and cents (here-
inafter referred to as base fares): Pro-
vided, that: 

(1) Fares stated as percentages of 
base fares shall apply from and to the 
same points, via the same routes, and 
for the same class of service and same 
type of aircraft to which the applicable 
base fares apply, and shall apply to all 
such base fares in a fares tariff. 

(2) Fares shall not be stated as per-
centages of base fares for the purpose 
of establishing fares applying from and 
to points, or via routes, or on types of 
aircraft, or for classes of service dif-
ferent from the points, routes, types of 
aircraft, or classes of service to which 
the base fares are applicable. 

§ 221.55 Conflicting or duplicating 
fares prohibited. 

The publication of fares or charges of 
a carrier which duplicate or conflict 
with the fares of the same carrier pub-
lished in the same or any other tariff 
for application over the same route or 
routes is hereby prohibited. 

§ 221.56 Applicable fare when no 
through local or joint fares. 

Where no applicable local or joint 
fare is provided from point of origin to 
point of destination over the route of 
movement, whichever combination of 

applicable fares provided over the 
route of movement produces the lowest 
charge shall be applicable, except that 
a carrier may provide explicitly that a 
fare cannot be used in any combination 
or in a combination on particular traf-
fic or under specified conditions, pro-
vided another combination is available. 

Subpart G—Governing Tariffs 

§ 221.60 When reference to governing 
tariffs permitted. 

(a) Reference to other tariffs prohibited 
except as authorized. A tariff shall not 
refer to nor provide that it is governed 
by any other tariff, document, or publi-
cation, or any part thereof, except as 
specifically authorized by this part. 

(b) Reference by fare tariff to governing 
tariffs. A fare tariff may be made sub-
ject to a governing tariff or governing 
tariffs authorized by this subpart: Pro-
vided, that reference to such governing 
tariffs is published in the fare tariff in 
the manner required by § 221.20(h). 

(c) Participation in governing tariffs. A 
fare tariff may refer to a separate gov-
erning tariff authorized by this subpart 
only when all carriers participating in 
such fare tariff are also shown as par-
ticipating carriers in the governing 
tariff: Provided, that: 

(1) If such reference to a separate 
governing tariff does not apply for ac-
count of all participating carriers and 
is restricted to apply only in connec-
tion with local or joint fares applying 
over routes consisting of only par-
ticular carriers, only the carriers for 
whom such reference is published are 
required to be shown as participating 
carriers in the governing tariff to 
which such qualified reference is made. 

(2) [Reserved] 
(d) Maximum number of governing tar-

iffs. A single fare tariff shall not make 
reference to conflicting governing tar-
iffs. 

§ 221.61 Rules and regulations gov-
erning foreign air transportation. 

Instead of being included in the fares 
tariffs, the rules and regulations gov-
erning foreign air transportation re-
quired to be filed by §§ 221.20 and 221.30 
and/or Department order which do not 
govern the applicability of particular 
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